

Wolfram Bayer request-845x2x

4 October 2011

Our Ref: FOI Review 2011/21 – F0177506 [FOI Request 2011/223 – F0166064]

Dear Mr Bayer,

Re: Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 - Request for Information

Thank you for your email which was received by the University on 29 September 2011 timed 08:13 hours requesting a Review of our actions, as detailed below.

"I am writing to request an internal review of University of Glasgow's handling of my FOI request 'Annual Cost of MyCampus'.

## This is because:

1. David Newall on numerous occasions, as recorded on this site, has claimed that the implementation of this system will result in saving of £500,000 per year. You now tell me that you do not know the annual cost of MyCampus.

Without knowing the annual cost of MyCampus how did David Newall know that there would be an annual saving of £500,000? Please speak to him as he must have known the recurrent cost of MyCampus before making such a claim.

2. Replying to another Fol request:

http://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/61508/response/157150/attach/2/Response%20F0130074.pdf

You released the following information

"Campus software maintenance – following purchase of the above licences a software maintenance contract then provides support from Oracle including the provision of ongoing new releases. The annual cost of this maintenance is £264,473 per annum." You now say that the support cost is £160,000 per year. Which Figure is correct?

3. I have found it very difficult to believe that you have not budgeted for the consultancy costs.

Finally, a while ago you claimed:

"The Project Board, chaired by David Newall, Secretary of Court, has responsibility for costs and these are recorded and monitored in accordance with the governance structure."

See:

http://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/working\_practices\_for\_student\_li#incoming-26837

Considering the fact that you cannot account for the cost of this project I wish to suggest that the project Board, chaired by David Newall, have failed miserably.

A full history of my FOI request and all correspondence is available on the Internet at this address: <a href="http://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/annual cost of mycampus">http://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/annual cost of mycampus</a>"

The University acknowledges receipt of your Request for a Review and confirms that a response to your request for Review will be sent to you promptly; and in any event not later than 27 October 2011, as required under the terms of FOISA. The University will contact you if the University requires any further information.

Yours sincerely,

Data Protection and Freedom of Information Office